     2013-386 Rev D
SPECIFICATION SHEET : SHD21-230-L-I
This Is An Original Product From Fulham Co., Inc
Description : Sun Horse electronic ballast developed for use with
                       UV lamp applications
ELECTRICAL DATA (230V APPLICATION)
This Ballast Will Operate Following Lamps.
1 x GPHHA1554T6L-320W UV LAMP
MECHANICAL DATA WIRING DIAGRAMS
Where : L = Length, W = Width,  H = Height NOTE : This Ballast Case Must Be Grounded
Fulham extends a limited warranty only to the original purchaser or to the first user for a period of 5 years from the date of manufacture when properly
installed and operated under normal conditions of use. For complete terms and conditions, please reference the Fulham product catalog (www.fulham.com)
Due to a program of continuous improvement, Fulham reserves the right to make modifications or variations in design or construction
to the equipment described.
APPROVED FOR LAMP :
1 X GPHHA1554T6L-320W UV LAMP
MODEL : SHD1-230-1320-T6-L
SOLID STATE ELECTRONIC BALLAST
REVISED DATED 4-26-2010
CHANGED PART #,  VOLTAGE BLOCK, BARCODE
Ph:323-599-5001
ASSEMBLED IN CHINA
220V
240V
~
INPUT VOLTS
INPUT CURRENT
POWER FACTOR
THD
SOUND RATING
CLASS
START MODE
220-240VAC 50/60Hz
< 1.70A
0.98
< 10 %
A
P
PREHEAT
WARNING - INSTALL BALLAST IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODE.
Ballast must be grounded.
??????Dimmable
8 71 3 0 6 8 0 1 5 1 2
White
White
Purple +
Gray -
Green (G)
Red
Black (L)
White (N)
BlueElectronic
Ballast Blue
Red
LAMP
[
Purple +
Grey -
Green (G)
Red
Black (L)
White (N)
Blue
Electronic
Ballast Blue/White
REV A, DATED 4-26-2013
CORRECTED INPUT WIRE LOCATIONS
Ph:323-599-5001
ASSEMBLED IN CHINA
220V
240V
~
WARNING - INSTALL BALLAST IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODE.
Ballast must be grounded.8 04 7 0 9 8 0 1 6 3 8
xyyyzzDimmable
0 ~ 10V
INPUT
INPUT CURRENT
POWER FACTOR
THD
RFI,EMI
SOUND RATING
CLASS
TYPE
MIN. LAMP START
MAX. VOLTAGE OUTPUT
CIRCUIT or TO GROUND
START MODE
HIGH POWER FACTOR
TYPE CC
  220 - 240VAC 50/60Hz
  1.637A
  > 0.9
  < 10%
  FCC PART 18 A
  NON-CONSUMER
  A
  P
  1 or 2 OUTDOOR
  0°C
  253VAC
  PREHEAT
FLUORESCENT
LAMP BALLAST
34EF
CLASS 2 CIRCUIT
TYPE HL
  For use only with a compact, circular lamp,
U-bend or similar lamp that would employ a
lamp holder arrangement that disconnect all lamp contacts
INHERENT THERMAL PROTECTION
  For use in permanently connected equipment only0
70 C max., Tc
MODEL : SHD21-230-L-I
SOLID STATE ELECTRONIC BALLAST
APPROVED FOR LAMP :
1 X 320W T6 UV LAMP
RATED LAMP OPERATING CURRENT: 2.10A
7.87 0.5 7.87 0.5 7.87 0.5 8.86
8.86
0.5
0.5
8.86 0.5
7.87 7.870.5 0.5
PURPRE GRAY BLUE/WHITE
Lamp ON/OFF
Indicator
Purple +
Grey -
Green (G)
Red
Black (L)
White (N)
Blue
Electronic
Ballast Blue/White
W=1.72
R 0.16x0.24
R 0.19
4.85
HOT SPOT
TOP VIEW
16.34
15.59
L=16.69
H=1.18
1.26
Indicator Signal:
White/Blue wire conduct,lamp works normal;
White/Blue wire doesn’t conduct,lamp doesn’t work normal;
Max working current 0.5A.
APPROVALS/CLASS  UL /cUL LISTED, CLASS " P ", 1 OR 2 OUTDOOR
INPUT VOLT
LAMP WATTS/TYPE
LAMPS OPERATED
INPUT WATTS
220V - 240V ± 10%, 50/60Hz
GPHHA1554T6L (320W UV T6)
1
POWER FACTOR
BALLAST FACTOR
THD
BALLAST TYPE
VOLTAGE TRANSIENTS
LINE CURRENT
DIMMING
< 10%
PREHEAT START, TYPE CC
ANSI 62.41
FUSE
YESOUTPUT/PROTECTION
MIN. OPERATING TEMP
0 - 10V (ANY SUITABLE DIMMER), CLASS 2 CIRCUIT
PROTECTION
MAX CASE TEMP
0ºC (32ºF)
70ºC (158ºF)
359W
1.64A
> 0.9
< 1.7
INPUT/PROTECTION
INHERENT THERMAL PROTECTION